503051797 11/07/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3098397

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------------|----------------|
| GUIYING LI | 02/09/2012 |
| HAO ZHOU | 01/27/2012 |
| DARIO DOLLER | 01/26/2012 |
| JAMES FORD BURNS | 02/10/2012 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | H. LUNDBECK A/S |
|-----------------|------------------|
| Street Address: | OTTILIAVEJ 9 |
| City: | VALBY-COPENHAGEN |
| State/Country: | DENMARK |
| Postal Code: | DK-2500 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | |
|---------------------|----------|--|
| Application Number: | 14532114 | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: Lu-USAR_Patents@Lundbeck.com
Correspondent Name: LUNDBECK RESEARCH USA, INC.

Address Line 1: 215 COLLEGE ROAD

Address Line 4: PARAMUS, NEW JERSEY 07652

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 71074-US-CNT

NAME OF SUBMITTER: MARY CATHERINE DI NUNZIO

SIGNATURE: /Mary Catherine Di Nunzio/

DATE SIGNED: 11/07/2014

Total Attachments: 7

source=71074Assignment#page1.tif source=71074Assignment#page2.tif source=71074Assignment#page3.tif source=71074Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT 503051797 REEL: 034123 FRAME: 0504

source=71074Assignment#page5.tif
source=71074Assignment#page6.tif
source=71074Assignment#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 034123 FRAME: 0505

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we:

Guiving Li, a citizen of the US, currently residing at 76 Rutgers Place, Apt. #1, River Edge, New

Jersey 07661;

Hao Zhou, a citizen of the US, currently residing at 325 Edstan Way, Paramus, New Jersey 07652;

Jesse Weiss, a citizen of the US, currently residing at 169 South Park Drive Woodbridge, New Jersey

<u>07095;</u>

Dario Doller, a citizen of the US, currently residing at 15 Quarterhorse Crossing, Sparta, New Jersey

07871; and

James Ford Burns, a citizen of the US, currently residing at 11 Madison Street, Glen Ridge, New

Jersey 07028;

hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS have invented certain new and useful improvements in

BICYCLO[3.2.1]OCTYL AMIDE DERIVATIVES AND USES OF SAME

for which United States Patent Application No. 13/334,129 was filed on December 22, 2011.

WHEREAS, H. Lundbeck A/S, a Danish corporation, having a principal place of business at

9 Ottiliavei, DK-2500, Valby-Copenhagen, Denmark, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is

desirous of obtaining the entire right title and interest in, to and under the improvements and the

application;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, we, the ASSIGNORS, do hereby

assign, transfer and set over, unto the ASSIGNEE, its respective successors, legal representatives and

assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements, and the Application and

all non-provisional applications, divisions, renewals, continuations, re-examinations and continuations-

in-part thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all

Page 1 of 7

REEL: 034123 FRAME: 0506

reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent that may hereafter be filed for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all letters Patent that may be granted for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for the improvements to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY acknowledge that this assignment, being of our entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE in its own name as assignee of our entire right, title and interest therein.

AND WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representative and assigns, any facts known to us respecting the improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, re-examination and reissue applications or corresponding foreign or international patent applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have set our hand and seal to this Assignment.

下記し、今年 アンドル Date

STATE OF NEW) SS:

MARGARET E. O'BRIEN
Notary Public, State of New Jersey
My Commission Expires
August 15, 2016

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have set our hand and seal to this Assignment.

STATE OF NEW TEXSEY COUNTY OF BLACKEN) SS:

Sworn to and subscribed before me on this 27th day of JANUARY, 2012

MARGARET E. O'BRIEN Notary Public, State of New Jersey My Commission Expires

August 15, 2016

| A TENETHING AND | IEREOF, we have set our l | land and scar to time | rasignmene. |
|------------------------|---------------------------|-----------------------|-------------|
| Date | | Jesse Weiss | |
| | | | |
| STATE OF |) | | |
| COUNTY OF |) ss: | | |
| irrading him at manuel | bed before me on this | dav of | , 2012 |

STATE OF SS:

COUNTY OF SS:

Sworn to and subscribed before me on this day of Arrange Age 1. 2012

MARGARET E. O'SRIEN Notary Public, State of New Jersey My Commission Expires August 15, 2016

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have set our hand and seal to this Assignment.

Feb. 10, 2012 Date

James Ford Burns

STATE OF NEW JERSEY)
COUNTY OF BERGEN) SS:

Sworn to and subscribed before me on this ______ day of _FEARLARY, 2012

Muy JORie

MARGARET E. O'BRIEN Notary Public, State of New Jersey My Commission Expires August 15, 2016